CH \$115.00 305

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM474883

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LLOYDS BANK PLC, as Security Agent		05/21/2018	Public Limited Company: ENGLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Radius (USA), Inc.
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street - Corporation Trust Center
Internal Address:	C/O The Corporation Trust Company
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3052758	HSP OVERSEAS DIRECT
Registration Number:	3075345	HIGH STREET PARTNERS
Registration Number:	3842385	HSP OVERSEASCONNECT
Registration Number:	4517356	HIGH STREET PARTNERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500

Email: dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin Yohannan, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30045.98088
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin L. Yohannan
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Kristin L. Yohannan
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2018

Total Attachments: 7 source=Vistra Incremental - Radius USA IP Release#page1.tif source=Vistra Incremental - Radius USA IP Release#page2.tif source=Vistra Incremental - Radius USA IP Release#page3.tif source=Vistra Incremental - Radius USA IP Release#page4.tif

source=Vistra Incremental - Radius USA IP Release#page5.tif

source=Vistra Incremental - Radius USA IP Release#page6.tif

source=Vistra Incremental - Radius USA IP Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of May 21, 2018, is made by Lloyds Bank plc, as security trustee for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Security Agent"), in favor of Radius (USA), Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Security Agent and Grantor are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 2, 2014 (as amended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Security Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired in, to and under all of the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement and the Other UK Loan Documents, Grantor and Security Agent entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of June 2, 2014 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted and pledged to Security Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the following, to the extent constituting Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement):

- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications and copyright registrations in any work of authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, then or thereafter acquired, including without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "**Copyrights**");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products then or thereafter owned or acquired;
 - (c) Any and all design rights that Grantor then or thereafter owned or acquired;
- (d) All patents and patent applications including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (e) Any trademark and service mark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and other indicia of origin, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "**Trademarks**");

- (f) All mask works rights for the protection of semiconductor chips, then or thereafter acquired, including without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit D</u> attached hereto (collectively the "Mask Works");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (i) All proceeds and products of the foregoing payable to Grantor in respect of any of the foregoing.

(Clauses (a)-(i) in this paragraph, collectively, the "Released Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2014, at Trademark Reel/Frame 5294/0060.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Security Agent hereby irrevocably releases, cancels and discharges fully its security interest in, and reassigns to the Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to, the Released Collateral and terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Security Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed by officer duly authorized as of the first date written above.

LLOYDS BANK PLC, as Security Agent

By: _____

Title:

JOHN TOGHER ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR

EXHIBIT A

Registered or Applied for Copyrights

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration/Application Number</u> <u>Registration/ Application Date</u>

None.

EXHIBIT B

Issued or Applied for Patents

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration/Application Number</u> <u>Registration/ Application Date</u>

None.

EXHIBIT C

Registered or Applied for Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
HSP OVERSEAS DIRECT.	3052758	01/31/2006
HIGH STREET PARTNERS	3075345	04/04/2006
HSP OVERSEASCONNECT	3842385	08/31/2010
HIGH STREET PARTNERS	4517356	04/22/2014

EXHIBIT D

Registered or Applied for Mask Works

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration/Application Number</u> <u>Registration/ Application Date</u>

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006386 FRAME: 0933

RECORDED: 05/21/2018